

Julie A. Weis, OSB No. 974320  
Email: [jweis@hk-law.com](mailto:jweis@hk-law.com)  
HAGLUND KELLEY LLP  
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777  
Portland, Oregon 97201  
Phone: (503) 225-0777; Facsimile: (503) 225-1257

William K. Barquin  
Email: [wbarquin@kootenai.org](mailto:wbarquin@kootenai.org)  
Kootenai Tribe of Idaho  
Portland Office  
1000 SW Broadway, Suite 1060  
Portland, OR 97205  
Phone: (503) 719-4496; Facsimile: (503) 719-4493

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor  
Kootenai Tribe of Idaho

Stuart M. Levit  
Email: [stul@cstk.org](mailto:stul@cstk.org)  
John Harrison  
Email: [johnh@cstk.org](mailto:johnh@cstk.org)  
Tribal Legal Department  
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes  
42487 Complex Blvd, P.O. Box 278  
Pablo, MT 59855  
Phone: (406) 675-2700 x1199; Facsimile: (406) 675-4665

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor  
Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON

**NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,  
et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES  
SERVICE, et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No.: 01-0640-RE (Lead Case)  
CV 05-0023-RE  
(Consolidated Cases)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS  
KOOTENAI TRIBE OF IDAHO AND  
CONFEDERATED SALISH AND  
KOOTENAI TRIBES' SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT CROSS MOTION AND  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND BRIEF RELEVANT OVERVIEW OF THIS LITIGATION..... 1

II. OVERVIEW OF THE KOOTENAI TRIBE OF IDAHO AND THE CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES, AND THEIR INTERESTS IN THIS CASE. .... 6

    A. Kootenai Tribe of Idaho..... 6

        1. A brief history of the KTOI. .... 6

        2. The KTOI's interest in this case..... 8

    B. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes..... 10

        1. A brief history of the CSKT..... 10

        2. The CSKT's interest in this case. .... 12

    C. Why the Tribes Support the 2008 BiOp's Montana Operation..... 15

III. NMFS' JEOPARDY STANDARD MORE THAN SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ESA..... 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</u> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	10
<u>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes v. United States</u> , 16 Ind. Cl. Com.1 (Sept. 29, 1965).....	10, 11
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</u> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Or. 2005) .....	18
<u>Graves v. Arpaio</u> , 623 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<u>Joint Board of Control v. United States</u> , 832 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 486 U.S. 1007 (1988).....	14
<u>Home Builders Ass'n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</u> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010), <u>cert. denied</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1475 (2011).....	19
<u>Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.</u> , 763 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 1032 (1985).....	14
<u>Kootenai Tribe or Band of Indians of the State of Idaho v. United States</u> , Indian Claims Commission Docket 154 .....	7
<u>Lands Council v. McNair</u> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc), <u>overruled on other grounds by Winter v. NRDC</u> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19
<u>Montana Power Company</u> , 32 FERC ¶ 161,070 (July 17, 1985) .....	13
<u>Montana v. EPA and Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</u> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 921 (1998).....	13
<u>National Wildlife Fed'n v. NMFS</u> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	20-21, 21-22
<u>Northwest Env'tl. Defense Ctr. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</u> , 2013 WL 1294647 (D. Or. March 27, 2013) .....	22
<u>Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker</u> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2014 WL 7174875 (D.D.C. Dec. 17, 2014) .....	21, 22, 23

Protect Our Water v. Flowers,  
377 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....18

United States v. Adair,  
478 F. Supp. 336 (D. Or. 1979), aff'd as modified, 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir.  
1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1252 (1984).....15

United States v. Anderson,  
736 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 14-15

United States v. Washington,  
759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 994 (1985).....11

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1533(f).....18, 20, 21

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1).....18, 19, 20, 21

16 U.S.C. §§ 1536(a)(2)..... passim

12 Stat. 975, ratified Mar. 8, 1859, proclaimed Apr. 18, 1859.....10, 11

24 Stat. 388, as amended, 25 U.S.C. § 331 .....7, 11

**Other Authorities**

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....18, 23

51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986) .....18, 19

59 Fed. Reg. 45,989 (Sept. 6, 1994) .....9

FED. R. CIV. P. 56 .....1

<http://energykeepersinc.com/resources/arbitration/> (last visited March 4, 2015).....14

<http://kootenai.org/history.html> (last visited March 4, 2015) .....6

<http://restoringthekootenai.org/> (last visited March 4, 2015) .....9
